

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE
PUBLIC INTEREST, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SONNY PERDUE, Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Agriculture, in his Official
Capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:19-cv-01004-GJH

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

 A. The 2012 Rule’s Sodium and Whole Grain Requirements..... 4

 B. Congressional Reaction to the 2012 Rule..... 5

 C. The 2018 Rule’s Modification of Sodium and Whole-Grain Requirements 6

 II. Procedural Background..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The 2018 Final Rule Accords With the Statutes Governing the National School Lunch and Breakfast Program..... 9

 A. The 2018 Rule Unambiguously Supports USDA’s Position at *Chevron* Step One, or, At a Minimum, Congress Has Not Unambiguously Foreclosed Its Position. 10

 B. Even if Congress’ Language Were Ambiguous, USDA’s Construction of the 2018 Rule at *Chevron* Step Two is Reasonable..... 14

 II. The 2018 Final Rule Reflects Reasoned Agency Decisionmaking 16

 A. USDA’s Consideration of Taste and Operational Flexibilities Was Appropriate ... 17

 B. USDA Properly Considered the Role of Product Innovation 19

 C. Plaintiffs Misstate the 2018 Rule’s Discussion of Health Standards..... 20

 D. USDA Explained The Basis For Nationwide Standards..... 21

 III. The 2018 Final Rule Does Not Represent An Unacknowledged and Unexplained Change in Position. 22

 A. USDA did not change its legal interpretation 22

 B. USDA Adequately Justified Its Change in Policy Position..... 24

 C. USDA Has Neither Arbitrarily Relied on Factual Findings That Contradicted Previous Determinations Nor Has It Failed to Consider Reliance Interests 27

- IV. USDA Provided Adequate Notice and Opportunity to Comment on the 2018 Rule..... 29
 - A. Eliminating Sodium Target 3 Was a Logical Outgrowth of the 2017 IFR..... 29
 - B. The 2018 Final Rule’s Treatment of the Whole Grain Rich Requirement Was a Logical Outgrowth of the 2017 IFR..... 32
- V. USDA Appropriately Responded to Public Comments..... 33
- CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Alliance Houston v. EPA,
906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 26

Am. Whitewater v. Tidwell,
770 F.3d 1108 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 17, 19

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 31

Appalachian Voices v. State Water Control Bd.,
912 F.3d 746 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 17

Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 33, 35

Auto. Parts & Accessories Ass’n v. Boyd,
407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968) 33

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.,
537 U.S. 149 (2003) 18

Bedford Cty. Mem’l Hosp. v. HHS,
769 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 17

Cherokee Nation v. Nash,
267 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017) 11

Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (2004) 9, 10, 15

Chocolate Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. Block,
755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 29, 31

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 9

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 29, 32

de Nobel v. Vitro Corp.,
885 F.2d 1180 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 15

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) 28

Env'tl Integrity Project v. EPA,
425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 29, 30, 31, 32

Exxon Corp. v. Dep't of Energy,
802 F.2d 1400 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1986) 10, 13

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 22, 24, 25, 28

FTC v. Tarriff,
584 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 18

Hughes v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018) 12, 15

Kravitz v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,
366 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2019) 19

Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.,
719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 14

McDaniel v. Chevron Corporation,
203 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 13

MetLife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council,
177 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016) 28

Morgan v. Sebelius,
694 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 9, 10

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc., v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 9, 16

Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA,
358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 31, 33

Nevada v. Hutchings,
106 Nev. 453 (1990)..... 13

Ohio Valley Env'tl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.,
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 17, 18

Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Burwell,
No. 15-852, 2015 WL 1962240 (D. Md. Apr. 29, 2015) 18

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) 33

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 33

S.E.C. v. McCarthy,
322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 11

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
776 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 16

Simpson v. Young,
854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 33

Tackitt v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
758 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 10, 13

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 8

7 U.S.C. § 5341(a)(1)..... 3

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1753..... 3, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1758..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1773(e)(1)..... 17, 18

Health Meals for Healthy Americans Act of 1994,
Pub. L. No. 103-448, 108 Stat. 4699 24

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2012
Pub. L. No. 112-55, 125 Stat. 552 (2011)..... 5

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,
Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014)..... 5

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8

Administrative and Executive Materials

7 C.F.R. § 210.19(e)..... 8, 22

National School Lunch Program and School Breakfast Program: School Meals Initiative for Healthy Children,
60 Fed. Reg. 31,188-01 (June 13, 1995)..... 24

National School Lunch Program and School Breakfast Program: Additional Menu Planning Approaches,
65 Fed. Reg. 26,904-01 (May 9, 2000)..... 23

Nutrition Standards in the National School Lunch and School Breakfast Programs,
77 Fed. Reg. 4088-01 (Jan. 26, 2012)..... *passim*

Child Nutrition Programs: Flexibilities for Milk, Whole Grains, and Sodium Requirements,
82 Fed. Reg. 56,703-01 (Nov. 30, 2017) *passim*

Child Nutrition Programs: Flexibilities for Milk, Whole Grains, and Sodium Requirements,
83 Fed. Reg. 63,775-02 (Dec. 12, 2018)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 180 (10th ed. 2014)..... 12
